

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

CASE NO. 08-21243-CIV-ALTONAGA/Brown

League of Women Voters of Florida, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Kurt S. Browning, in his official capacity,
and Donald L. Palmer, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR IMPROPER VENUE OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER ACTION
TO THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Venue Is Proper In This District.....	2
II. The Interests of Justice and Convenience of the Parties and Witnesses Favor Venue in the Southern District of Florida.....	5
A. Convenience of the Witnesses.....	5
B. Location of Relevant Documents.....	8
C. Locus of Operative Facts.....	9
D. Relative Means of the Parties.....	9
E. Convenience of the Parties.....	10
F. Court’s Familiarity with Controlling Law.....	11
G. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum.....	11
H. The Interests of Justice.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bay County Democratic Party v. Land,
340 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D. Mich. 2004)3, 4, 11

Biener Nissan, Inc. v. Nissan North America, Inc.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2756 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2004)3

Bishop v. Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson,
447 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (N.D. Okla. 2006)3

BP Products North America, Inc. v. Super Stop 79, Inc.,
464 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....2

Carl v. Republic Security Bank,
2002 WL 32167730 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2002)5, 11

Carrizosa v. Chiquita Brands International, Inc.,
2007 WL 3458987 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 14, 2007).....11

Cellularvision Technology & Telecommunications, LP v. Cellco Partnership,
2006 WL 2871858 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 12, 2006).....10

Corley v. Osprey Ship Management, Inc.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5083 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2007).....3

Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. Dole Food Co., Inc.,
136 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....7

Emison v. Catalano,
951 F. Supp. 714 (E.D. Tenn. 1996)3, 4

Griffin Industries Inc. v. Couch,
2006 WL 783354 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 23, 2006).....8

Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Byd:Sign, Inc.,
2006 WL 2822151 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2006)9

Ivax Corp. v. B. Braun of America, Inc.,
2001 WL 253253 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2001).....8

J.I. Kislak Mortgage Corp. v. Connecticut Bank & Trust Co., N.A.,
604 F. Supp. 346 (S.D. Fla. 1985).....7

Kerobo v. Southwest Clean Fuels, Corp.,
285 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2002).....4

League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb,
447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....9

Mason v. Smithkline Beecham Clinical Laboratories,
146 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....5, 6, 7

McClure v. Manchin,
301 F. Supp. 2d 564 (N.D. W. Va. 2003).....4

Pesaplastic, C.A. v. Cincinnati Milacron Co.,
750 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985).....4

Riviera Finance v. Trucking Services, Inc.,
904 F. Supp. 837 (N.D. Ill. 1995)8

Robinson v. Giarmarco & Bill, P.C.,
74 F.3d 253 (11th Cir. 1996).....5

Sanchez v. Pingree,
494 F. Supp. 68 (S.D. Fla. 1980).....3

Sheffield v. Texas,
411 F. Supp. 709 (N.D. Tex. 1976).....2

Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.,
487 U.S. 22 (1988)3

Timberlake v. Synthes Spine Co., L.P.,
2008 WL 1836676 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2008)6

Wai v. Rainbow Holdings,
315 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....2

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 13911, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....1, 10

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 16.0159
Fla. Stat. § 97.012(15).....10
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(4).....10

MISCELLANEOUS

15 Wright, Miller & Cooper, Fed. Practice & Proc. § 3849 (2008)9, 10
15 Wright, Miller & Cooper, Fed. Practice & Proc. § 3851 (2008)5, 7
